Gearboxes and geared motors
Operating and safety instructions
Am Förderturm 29 45472 Mülheim an der Ruhr info@ruhrgetriebe.de www.ruhrgetriebe.deRUHRGETRIEBE KG
Edition: 01/2024 | ID: OS.01_EN
2
YOUR DRIVING FORCE.
3
This documentation - operating and safety instructions - may be subject to technical

2.2  Nameplate / Product-ID
[1]
[1]  Type designation gearbox / geared motor
[2]  Gear ratio
[3]  Mₐ max = Maximum permissible output torque
[4]  ID 1 = Order number
[5]  ID 2 = Position description
[3]
[4]
[5]
3.  Safety instructions
3.1.1  Directive 2006/42/EG
3.1  Standards and directives
3.1.2  Directives 2014/35/EU and 2014/30/EU
A gearbox or geared motor alone is not subject to the Machinery Directive. Gearboxes
are not machinery or partly completed machinery within the scope of the EC Directive
2006/42/EC. Commissioning is prohibited until it has been established that the machine
in which these components are installed, complies with the provisions of the EC Ma-
chinery Directive 2006/42/EC.
Our products are intended exclusively for installation in or assembly with a machine.
Installation and assembly of the components for the intended operation may only be
carried out by qualified personnel. The machine manufacturer is responsible for compli-
ance with these standards.
The Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU applies to electrical equipment intended for use
with low voltages of 50 to 1000 V AC and 75 to 1500 V DC. A gearbox without electrical
equipment is not subject to the Low Voltage Directive. Geared motors containing elec-
trical equipment intended for operation with low voltage must comply with the require-
ments of the Low Voltage Directive.
EMC compatibility exists if the drive components are use as intended. The electromag-
netic compatibility of the machine depends on the type and care of the installation car-
ried out. The responsibility for compliance with the EMC directive 2014/30/EU in ma-
chine use lies with the system builder/ manufacturer.
10
3 Safety instructions www.ruhrgetriebe.de
Operating/ safety instructions
3.1.3  CE marking
Gearbox:
A gearbox is an incomplete machine in the sense of the EU Machinery Directive
2006/42/EU and therefore no CE marking is required. However, adequate
documentation is available fort these products.
For this reason, CE marking is not permitted for gearboxes.
Geared motor:
The CE marking is a mark that is affixed to products to show that they
comply with the applicable European regulations and standards.
11
3 Safety instructions www.ruhrgetriebe.de
Operating/ safety instructions
Geared motors - in contrast to pure gearboxes - have a CE conformity obligation in re-
lation to the Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU, the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, the
Eco-Design Directive 2009/125/EC and finally the Directive 2011/65/EU on the restric-
tion of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment
(RoHS Directive) due to the applicable product safety legislation in Europe.
Corresponding declarations of conformity can be downloaded from
3.2  Personnel qualification
In order to be able to carry out activities on machinery or equipment, appropriate per-
sonnel must first be authorised  to do so by the persons responsible for the safety of